date of April 1, 2018 are recorded using previous

IGAAP principles, consequently the requirements of

Ind AS 103 are not applied.

   - Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

are measured at their previous GAAP carrying value.

The Company has assessed that the previous GAAP

accounting approximates, at April 1, 2018, the

accounting that would have resulted, had Ind AS

been applied retrospectively.

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2020 (Contd.)

STATUTORY REPORT l FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

52 l Annual Report 2019-20

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2020 (Contd.)

B Reconciliations

 Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The

following tables represent the reconciliations from previous IGAAP to Ind AS.

i) Reconciliation of equity as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS   (Amount in `)

Particulars
Note

No.

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2019 Balance Sheet as at April 1, 2018

IGAAP

Effects of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS IGAAP

Effects of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

I.  ASSETS

1)   Financial Assets

(a) Cash and cash equivalents 854,647 - 854,647 722,531 - 722,531

(b) Loans a 163,219,242 (408,048) 162,811,194 138,788,962 (338,100) 138,450,862

(c) Investments b 134,807,376 1,092,195,771 1,227,003,147 135,257,376 1,628,346,249 1,763,603,625

(d) Other financial assets 54,090 - 54,090 76,090 - 76,090

Total Financial Assets 298,935,355 1,091,787,723 1,390,723,078 274,844,959 1,628,008,149 1,902,853,108

2) Non-Financial Assets

(a) Current tax assets (net) 558,791 - 558,791 232,138 - 232,138

(b) Deferred tax assets (net) c 1,548,944 (1,548,944) - 1,643,691 (1,643,691) -

(c) Property, plant and equipment 20,148 - 20,148 20,148 - 20,148

Total Non Financial Assets 2,127,883 (1,548,944) 578,939 1,895,977 (1,643,691) 252,286

Total Assets 301,063,238 1,090,238,779 1,391,302,017 276,740,936 1,626,364,458 1,903,105,394

II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1) Financial Liabilities

(a) Payables

(I) Trade payables

- Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises

- - - - - -

-  Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and

small enterprises

86,400 - 86,400 81,000 - 81,000

(II) Other payables

-  Total outstanding dues of micro

enterprises and small enterprises

- - - - - -

-  Total outstanding dues of creditors

other than micro enterprises and

small enterprises

- - - - - -

(b)   Borrowings (other than debt

securities)

205,774,691 - 205,774,691 191,704,500 - 191,704,500

(c)   Other financial liabilities 9,656,600 - 9,656,600 5,425,985 - 5,425,985

Total Financial Liabilities 215,517,691 - 215,517,691 197,211,485 - 197,211,485

2) Non Financial Liabilities

(a)  Provisions a 419,721 (408,048) 11,673 373,520 (338,100) 35,420

(b)  Deferred tax liabilities (net) c - 9,908,400 9,908,400 - 64,129,225 64,129,225

(c)  Other non financial liabilities 289,417 - 289,417 363,018 - 363,018

Total Non Financial Liabilities 709,138 9,500,352 10,209,490 736,538 63,791,125 64,527,663

3) Equity

(a)  Equity share capital 30,002,000 - 30,002,000 30,002,000 - 30,002,000

(b)  Other equity a,b,c 54,834,409 1,080,738,427 1,135,572,836 48,790,913 1,562,573,333 1,611,364,246

Total Equity 84,836,409 1,080,738,427 1,165,574,836 78,792,913 1,562,573,333 1,641,366,246

Total Equity and Liabilities 301,063,238 1,090,238,779 1,391,302,017 276,740,936 1,626,364,458 1,903,105,394

HIMADRI CREDIT & FINANCE LIMITED

53Annual Report 2019-20 l

Notes to Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March 2020 (Contd.)

ii) Reconciliation Statement of Profit and Loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS   (Amount in `)

Particulars
Note

No.

Year ended 31st March, 2019

IGAAP

Effects of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

I.  Revenue from Operations

Interest Income 11,665,988 - 11,665,988

Dividend Income 971,200 - 971,200

Investment Income b 7,893,985 (7,893,985) -

II.  Total revenue 20,531,173 (7,893,985) 12,637,188

III. Expenses

Finance costs 10,681,186 - 10,681,186

Net loss on fair value changes b - 3,256,725 3,256,725

Impairment of financial instruments

(Expected credit loss)

a - 69,948 69,948

Employees benefits expense 1,732,123 - 1,732,123

Other expenses a 696,648 (69,948) 626,700

Total expenses 13,109,957 3,256,725 16,366,682

IV. Profit / (Loss) before tax (II - III) 7,421,216 (11,150,710) (3,729,494)

V.  Tax expense

Current tax 1,369,292 - 1,369,292

Deferred Tax c - (3,229,188) (3,229,188)

Income tax for earlier year 8,428 - 8,428

VI. Profit / (Loss) for the year (IV - V) 6,043,496 (7,921,522) (1,878,026)

VII.Other Comprehensive Income

A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss b - (524,999,769) (524,999,769)

   (ii) Income taxes on items that will not be reclassified

to profit or loss

c - 51,086,385 51,086,385

B. (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss - - -

   (ii) Income taxes on items that will be reclassified to

profit or loss

- - -

Total Other Comprehensive Income, net of taxes - (473,913,384) (473,913,384)

VIII.Total Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) for the year

(VI + VII)

6,043,496 (481,834,906) (475,791,410)

IX. Earnings per share (of ` 10/- each):

Basic 2.01 (0.63)

Diluted 2.01 (0.63)

STATUTORY REPORT l FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

54 l Annual Report 2019-20

iii) Cash flow statement

 Effects of IND AS adoption on Cash Flows for year ended March 31, 2019:

Particulars
Note

No.
IGAAP

Effects of

transition to

Ind AS

Ind AS

Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities b 2,148,220 (16,086,295) (13,938,075)

Net cash generated from/(used in) investing activities (16,086,295) 16,086,295 -

Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities 14,070,191 - 14,070,191

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash 132,116 - 132,116

Cash and cash equivalents at start of year 722,531 - 722,531

Cash and cash equivalents at close of year 854,647 - 854,647

Notes:

a) Impairment of financial assets

 As set out in Ind AS 101, an entity shall apply the impairment requirements of Ind AS 109 retrospectively if it does

not entail any undue cost or effort. The Company has assessed impairment of financial assets in conformity with

Ind AS 109.

b) Fair valuation of investments subsequently measured under FVTPL and FVOCI

 Under the previous GAAP, investments in Equity instruments, Preference shares and other mutual funds were

classified as long-term investments or current investments based on the intended holding period and realisability.

Long-term investments were carried at cost less provision for other than temporary decline in the value of such